

No. 09-1476

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

BOROUGH OF DURYEA, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CHARLES J. GUARNIERI,  
*Respondent.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF OF JUSTICE AND FREEDOM  
FUND AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

DEBORAH J. DEWART  
620 E. SABISTON DRIVE  
SWANSBORO, NC 28584  
(910) 326-4554  
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

JAMES L. HIRSEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
505 S. VILLA REAL DRIVE  
SUITE 208  
ANAHEIM HILLS, CA 92807  
(714) 283-8880  
hirsens@earthlink.net

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 25, 2011

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE  
ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. GOVERNMENT EMPLOYERS ARE  
NEVER ENTIRELY ANALOGOUS TO  
PRIVATE EMPLOYERS. THE  
GOVERNMENT MUST MAINTAIN OPEN  
ACCESS FOR REDRESS OF GRIEVANCES  
FOR ALL ITS CITIZENS, INCLUDING ITS  
OWN EMPLOYEES. .... 3

A. Most Circuit Courts Gloss Over The  
Distinction Between The Petition Clause  
And Other First Amendment Rights. ... 6

B. Only Sham Or Libelous Petitions Are  
Beyond The Reach Of The First  
Amendment. .... 12

C. When Public Employees Are Denied An  
Avenue For Redress Of Grievances, They  
Are Placed At A Substantial  
Disadvantage As Compared To Their  
Private Counterparts. .... 15

1. *Connick* Widened Protection For  
Public Employees. .... 16

2. Denial Of Access To The Judicial System May Constitute A Denial Of Procedural Due Process. . . . .	17
3. Association Rights Of Employees May Be Threatened. . . . .	18
II. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT A TEST THAT GUARANTEES MAXIMUM PROTECTION FOR CITIZENS WHO WORK FOR THE GOVERNMENT WITHOUT SACRIFICING GOVERNMENT EFFICIENCY. . . . .	20
A. In The Context Of Employer-Employee Relationships, The Line Between Public And Private Concerns Is Often Blurred. . . . .	24
1. The Efficient Operation Of <i>Any</i> Government Entity Is A Matter Of Public Concern. . . . .	28
2. A Dispute That Superficially Appears “Private” May Mask Underlying Government Wrongdoing That Should Be Exposed. . . . .	30
B. The Petition Clause Protects A Public Employee’s Formal Action For The Government Employer’s Violation Of An Independent Constitutional Right—Whether Or Not It Implicates A “Matter Of Public Concern.” . . . .	32
1. Petition Claims Often Implicate Other Constitutional Rights. . . . .	33

2. Second Level Retaliation Requires Careful Review. ....	34
3. Private Causes Are Protected By The Constitution. ....	36
CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Altman v. Hurst</i> , 734 F.2d 1240 (7th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	8
<i>Ambrosius v. O’Farrell</i> , 119 Ill. App. 265 (1905) . . . . .	31
<i>Andrew v. Clark</i> , 561 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	7, 35
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974) . . . . .	18
<i>BE&amp;K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002) . . . . .	4, 13
<i>Belk v. Town of Minocqua</i> , 858 F.2d 1258 (7th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	8, 34
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976) . . . . .	33
<i>Boals v. Gray</i> , 775 F.2d 686 (6th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	20
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) . . . . .	17, 31
<i>Boddie v. City of Columbus, Miss.</i> , 989 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	19

<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980) .....	6, 33
<i>Browner v. City of Richardson</i> , 855 F.2d 187, 191-192 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	29
<i>Brennan v. Norton</i> , 350 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Brinkmeyer v. Thrall Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 786 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	8
<i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961) .....	16
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972) .....	13, 36
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	12
<i>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	21
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	12
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004) .....	12, 31
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	17, 18, 29
<i>Cobb v. Pozzi</i> , 363 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	20

<i>Cole v. Richardson</i> , 405 U.S. 676 (1972) .....	32
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cook v. Gwinnett Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 414 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Coughlin v. Lee</i> , 946 F.2d 1152 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>D'Angelo v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 497 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	9, 19, 36
<i>Day v. S. Park Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 768 F.2d 696 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	8, 34
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961) .....	4
<i>Ex Parte Curtis</i> , 106 U.S. 371 (1882) .....	33
<i>Flanagan v. Munger</i> , 890 F.2d 1557 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	19
<i>Foraker v. Chaffinch</i> , 501 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	4, 5, 12, 36
<i>Gable v. Lewis</i> , 201 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	3, 10, 36
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	13
<i>Gillette v. Delmore</i> , 886 F.2d 1194 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	26
<i>Givhan v. W. Line Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 439 U.S. 410 (1979) .....	25
<i>Gunter v. Morrison</i> , 497 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	9, 25
<i>Hatcher v. Bd. of Pub. Educ. &amp; Orphanage</i> , 809 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>Hoffman v. Mayor of Liberty</i> , 905 F.2d 229 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	8, 9, 33
<i>Hyland v. Wonder</i> , 972 F.2d 1129 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	26
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974) .....	5
<i>Jenkins v. Rock Hill Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 513 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	10, 16, 24
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	6, 22, 29
<i>Kirby v. City of Elizabeth City</i> , 388 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	7, 26, 29, 34, 35
<i>Klug v. Chi. Sch. Reform Bd. of Trs.</i> , 197 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	20



<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) . . . . .	3, 7
<i>Martin v. City of Del City</i> , 179 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	9, 33
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990) . . . . .	12
<i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) . . . . .	25
<i>Myers v. Connick</i> , 507 F. Supp. 752 (E.D. La. 1981) . . . . .	28
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) . . . . .	6, 15, 25, 29, 32
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prof'l Ass'n. of Coll. Educators v. El Paso Cnty. Cnty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 730 F.2d 258 (5th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	35
<i>R.R. Trainmen v. Va. Bar</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964) . . . . .	32
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987) . . . . .	25
<i>Rathjen v. Litchfield</i> , 878 F.2d 836 (5th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	8

<i>Rendish v. City of Tacoma</i> , 123 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	9, 34
<i>Renfroe v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 722 F.2d 714 (11th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	9, 33
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) . . . . .	15, 20
<i>San Filippo v. Bongiovanni</i> , 30 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	12, 13, 14, 16, 21
<i>Schalk v. Gallemore</i> , 906 F.2d 491 (10th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	19
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) . . . . .	16, 22, 32
<i>Silberg v. Anderson</i> , 50 Cal.3d 205 (1990) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Slochower v. Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , 350 U.S. 551 (1956) . . . . .	32
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emps., Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979) . . . . .	20
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) . . . . .	15
<i>Stellmaker v. DePetrillo</i> , 710 F. Supp. 891 (D. Conn. 1989) . . . . .	11
<i>Tang v. Dept. of Elderly Affairs</i> , 163 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1998) . . . . .	7, 14, 33

<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....	11, 36
<i>Thorne v. Bailey</i> , 846 F.2d 241 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	12
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961) .....	16, 32
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915) .....	6
<i>United Mine Workers v. Ill. State Bar Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967) .....	4, 21, 37
<i>United States v. Treasury Emps.</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....	23
<i>Valot v. Se. Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 107 F.3d 1220 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	10, 11
<i>Van Deelen v. Johnson</i> , 497 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Voigt v. Savell</i> , 70 F.3d 1552 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 116 S. Ct. 1826 (1996) .....	26
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) .....	22
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985) .....	7
<i>White Plains Towing Corp. v. Patterson</i> , 991 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	7, 17

*Wiemann v. Updegraff*,  
344 U.S. 183 (1952) ..... 16

**STATUTES**

Cal. Civ. Code § 47 ..... 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cynthia L. Estlund, *Speech on Matters of Public  
Concern: The Perils of an Emerging First  
Amendment Category*, 59 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1  
(1990) ..... 27

Margo Pave, Comment: *Public Employees and the  
First Amendment Petition Clause: Protecting the  
Rights of Citizen-Employees Who File Legitimate  
Grievances and Lawsuits Against Their  
Government Employers*, 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 304  
(Fall 1995) ..... *passim*

Stephen Higginson, Note, *A Petition Clause  
Analysis of Suits Against the Government:  
Implications for Rule 11 Sanctions*, 106 Harv. L.  
Rev. 1111 (1993) ..... 4
